
SR. No Name of The SPO/PO Email Id Contact No
State Upto 31st 
March 2015

State From 1st 
April 2015

1 Dr. Ajay Kumar (SPO)Field ajaypanna34@gmail.com 9468215434/09425172034 Haryana
2 Dr. Ankur Ahmed (PO)CAB ankur.ahmed9@gmail.com 9822571568 UP Eastern
3 Dr. Nilesh Gulhane (PO)CAB nilesh27gulhane@gmail.com 08983384533/09404337658 Uttrakhand
4 Mr. Ramjanam Singh (PO)Field ramu21chandel@gmail.com 9969407811 Bihar
5 Mr. Gunindro Singh (PO)Field gunindroleima@gmail.com 9774196509/9612217054 Manipur
6 Dr. Ram Kumar (PO)CAB patelbhmsram@gmail.com 8056828810/9414438985 Tripura
7 Mr. N. Pautunthang (PO)Field naulakzomi@googlemail.com 8131060253 Tripura
8 Dr. Nagrajgouda Patil (PO)CAB rajupatil005@gmail.com 9964269692/08378-255381 WB & AN Island
9 Dr. G.V.Shanmugam (SPO)CAB shangv.mph@gmail.com 9790226999
10 Ms.T.Sathya (PO)Field sathya187@yahoo.com 9843357048/8124498115
11 Ms. Anju Murli (PO)Field anjumuralimsw@gmail.com 9004372545 Goa
12 Dr. Priyanka Shejwal (SPO)CAB priyankashejwal17@gmail.com 9833457005 Maharashtra
13 Dr. Shekhar Gaddam (PO)CAB dr.shekhar.gaddam@gmail.com 9221320283 Andhra Pradesh 
14 Mr. Prashant Bhosale (PO)Field prashantbhosale55@gmail.com 9011866489 Maharashtra
15 Dr. Sudatar Tayde (PO)CAB sudatar21@gmail.com 9403816472/8055742726 MP Eastern
16 Mr. Rajesh Lowansi (PO)Field rajesh.reshu@gmail.com 9826713037/9713939903 MP Eastern
17 Dr. Nilesh Gulhane (PO)CAB nilesh27gulhane@gmail.com 08983384533/09404337658 Uttrakhand
18 Mr. Virendra Singh (PO)Field vksinghiips@gmail.com 9452007009/8090371562 UP Eastern
19 Dr. Patel (SPO)CAB patelbrijlal08gmail.com 8056828810/9414438985 Bihar Uttarakhand
20 Dr. Amol Mankar (PO)CAB dr.amolm19@gmail.com 9766732163 Assam
21 Mr. Zebenthung Enny (PO)Field zabs_kyong@yahoo.com 9862148687 Meghalaya
22 Mr. Parag Mudoi (PO)Field parag.iips.ro@gmail.com 9508067019 Assam
23 Dr. Amol Mankar (PO)CAB dr.amolm19@gmail.com 9766732163 Meghalaya
24 Mr. Bhagwat Singh (PO)Field singhbhagwat84@gmail.com 9022601160 MP Western
25 Dr. Pooja Gaigaware (SPO) CAB drpoojagaware@gmail.com 9423018787 Maharashtra
26 Dr. Nagrajgouda Patil (PO)CAB rajupatil005@gmail.com 9964269692/08378-255381
27 Dr. Romeo Singh (SPO)Field romeolairen@gmail.com 9862888466
28 Mr. Nagappa (PO) Field nheggannanavar@yahoo.com 7259989572
29 Dr. Vijayalaxmi Neginhal (PO)CAB vijayaneginhal@gmail.com 7760623368
30 Mr. Gunindro Singh (PO)Field gunindroleima@gmail.com 9774196509/9612217054 Manipur
31 Dr. Uma Vasudevan(PO) CAB unneema@gmail.com 9496370435/4712490381 Goa
32 Mr.Syambabu Bolleddu(PO) Field syamb.iips@gmail.com 9820507632 Andhra Pradesh 
33 Dr. K. Tamilselvi (PO) Field gselvi55@gmail.com 9095099394 TN & Puducherry

Maharashtra 

Manipur

Karnataka 

WB & AN Island

List of SPOs and POs by State 

TN & Puducherry

Karnataka 

WB & AN Island

Andhra Pradesh 

UP Eastern

MP Eastern

Meghalaya

Assam

Haryana 

Bihar

MP Western

Sikkim

Tripura

TN & Puducherry



Sr No. Name of  office Staff contact No Email ID

1 Dr. Nabanita M.( SPO) 9920882941 majumder.n.majumder@gmail.com

List of SPOs and POs and Office Staff

2 Dr. Raj Narayan (SPO) 9769358361 rajiips2008@gmail.com

3 Mr. Dnyaneshwar  Kale (SPO) 9773484735 dkale23@hotmail.com

4 Mr. Priyananda Singh (SPO) 9987539445 priyananda@y7mail.com

5 Mr. Gurudatt Belhekar 9322126265 gurudatt.belhekar@gmail.com

6 Mr. Shivaji Nalavade 9821208281 nalavadesb@rediffmail.com

7 Ms. Poonam Kamble (PO) 9762636386 kamblepoonam1@gmail.com

8 Ms. Shilpa Sidral (PO) 9561842614 sshilpa15@gmail.com

9 Mr. Milind Bharambe(PO) 9373965519 milbha@gmail.com

10 M Nil h d Sh d (PO) 9869842921 il h d h d @ il10 Mr. Nilchandra Shende (PO) 9869842921 nilchandra.shende@gmail.com

11 Mr. Chandrakant Kolekar(PO) 9970827573 chandra.kolekar@gmail.com

12 Ms. Savita Raste (PO) 9220173766 raste.savita@yahoo.com

13 Mr. Syambabu Bolleddu(PO) 9820507632 syamb.iips@gmail.com
14 Ms. Bhakti Dalvi 8652847066 bcdalvi14@gmail.com14 Ms. Bhakti Dalvi 8652847066 bcdalvi14@gmail.com
15 Mr. Arvind Dabholkar 9773154488 arvinddabholkar@gmail.com

16 Mr. Avadesh Kumar 9870632717 avadheshiips1986@gmail.com


